City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: December 21, 2013 Agenda Date Requested: January 2, 2014
Time Requested: Consent

Labor Commissioner PWP # CC-2013-306

To: Mayor and Supervisors
From: Purchasing and Contracts

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To accept the work as compfeted, to accept the Contract Summary
as presented, and to approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of $6,066.50 for Contract No.
1314-073 titled East Fifth Street Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation to Reno Tahoe Construction, inc. (Kim

Belf)

Staff Summary: Carson City received sealed bids for all labor, materials, toels and equipment necessary
for the East Fifth Street Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project. The project consisted of replacing eight (8)
manheles along East Fifth Street. Work also included but was not limited to removing and replacing the
specified manholes, repair of existing asphalt pathway, and repair of concrete sidewalk and curb ramp.

Type of Action Requested: (check one)

(____) Resolution (____)Ordinance
(_X__) Formal Action/Motion  ( ) Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: () Yes {_ X_ ) No

Recommended Board Action: | move to accept the work as completed, to accept the Contract Summary
as presented, and te approve the Release of Final Payment in the amount of $6,066.50 for Contract No.
1314-073 titled East Fifth Street Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation to Renc Tahoe Construction, Inc. (Kim

Belf)

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: This project is complete and the contractor is entitled to
final payment.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule gr Regulation: Final payment approval by the Board of
Supervisors is an internal requirement. The only final payment requirement is in NRS 338 which requires
that payment be made within 30 days from the completion of work or interest must be paid to the
contractor.

Fiscal Impact: No additional impact.

Explanation of Impact: Funding was approved in a prior Board Action.
Engineers Estimate: $150,000.00

Project Cost:

Bid Award $121,330.00
Change Orders 3 0.00

Total Project Cost $121,330.00
Funding Source: Funding was approved in a pricr Board Action.

Prior Beard Funding: Bid was awarded on September &, 2013, in the amount of $121,330.00 plus a
contingency amount not to exceed $12,000.00.



Alternatives: Provide other direction pursuant to Board Action.

Supporting Material: Contract Surhmary Memo from Project Manager and Final Payment Paperwork.

Prepared By: Kim Balt, Purglﬁing awnager
Reviewed By: /’f /7 / - Date: /- 2.~ /f
Date: ! 9‘[?‘3//3

Date: vl .4 > :,,; 42}
Date: /2/2 >/’5

Board Action Taken:
Mation: 1) Aye/Nay

{Vote Recorded By)



PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT

ADMINISTRATION

3505 Butti Way

Catson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355

Fi; 775-887-2112

FLEET SERVICES

3303 Butt Way, Building 2
Carson City, MV B9701-3498
Ph:775-887-2356

Fx: 775-887-2258

OPERATIONS

{Waiei, Sewer, Wastewater,
Streets, Landfill, Envirenmental)
3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:i775-887-2355

Fx: 775-887-2112

/'3;! ENGINEERING/

TRANSPORTATIGN/
CAPITAL PROJECTS

3505 Butti Way

Carson City, NV 89701-3498
Ph:775-887-2355
Fx:775-887-2112

BUILDING and SAFETY
PERMIT CENTER

108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4240
Ph:775-887-2310

Fx: 775-887-2202

PLANNING

1G8 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, NV 89701-4240
Ph: 775-887-2180
Fx:775-887-2278

HEARING IBAPAIRED
Dial 711

1H5FO Rev, 2-11)

CARSON CITY NEVADA

Consclidated Municipality and State Capital

MEMORANDUM

Date: 12/5/2013
To: Kim Belt, Purchasing and Contracts Manager
From: Darren Anderson, Assistant Project Manager
Subjeet: East Fifth Street Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation
Contract No. 2013-306  Project No. 5.1202
Completion of Contract Work
This is to advise you that all work required for the subject contract has been satisfactorily

completed. Please prepare the necessary actions to release the retention for this contract.
There was no change orders associated with the project.

i



Final Payment Summary
Contract No. 1314-073 RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Project Name: EAST 5™ STREET SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION

Change Order Summary

Change Order No. | $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 11 $0.00
Change Order No. 2 3 (.00 | Change Order No. 12 ¥ 0.00
Change Order No, 3 3 0.00 | Change Order No. 13 3 0.00
Change Order No. 4 b 0.00 [ Change Order No. 14 $ 0.00
Change Order No. 5 & 0.00 | Change Order No. 15 3 0.00
Change Order No. 6 $ 0.00 | Change Ovder No. 16 3 0.00
Change Order No. 7 $ 0.00 | Change Order No. 17 5 0.00
Change Order No. 8 $ .00 | Change Order No. 13 hY 0.00
Change Order No. 9 3 0.00 | Change Order No. 19 5 0.00
Change Crder No. 10 ¥ 0.00 | Change Order No. 20 3 0.00
Change Orders 1-(0 3 0.00 | Change Orders 11-20 3 0.00
Total Change Ovders 1-20 5 0.00

Payment Sum IMALY include what was actually paid to the contractor - 1ot the retention

Payment No. 1 3 115,263.50 | Payment No. & $ 0.00
Payment No. 2 $ 0.0¢ | Payment No. 7 3 0.00
Payment No. 3 $ 0.00 | Payment No. 8 i3 0.00
Payment No. 4 $ 0.00 | Payment No. 9 3 0.00
Payment No. 3 h 0.00 | Payment No. 10 $ 0.00
Total Payments 1-5 3 115,203.50 | Total Payments 6-10 h 0.00
Total Payments 1-10 S 115,263.50
Contract Award 3 121,330.00
Approved Change Ocders $ 0.00
Adjusted Contract Sum $ 121,230.00
Less Total Payments $ 115,263.50
Balance Due $ 6,066.50
Amount of the Under/Over of the Cantract 3 0.00
E{ETENTION TO BE RELEASED I'$ 6,066.50

0 INTEREST ON RETENTION PAID



CARSON CITY

CLAIM FORM
Date: Becember 9, 2013
Dept: Contracts
No: 120913
LVendor Number 2665457
Name RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Address P.O. Box 50010
City, State & Zip SPARKS, NV 89435
Type ar Print Comglete Name & Address
Aceount Numbear j Descriplion Amount
Contract No. 1314-073 Retention Release
E. FIFTH STREET SANITARY SEWER REHAB
515-0000-434-7040 PRCJECT #051202
| 515-0000-208-1515 RETENTION HELD ($0.00) $,066.50
Contract Amount $121,330.00
Plus Amendmenis/Change Orders +0.00
REVISED Contract Amount $121,330.00
Less Previous Payments -115,263.50
Less This Payment -6,066.50
REMAINING BALANCE $0.00
Total Amount 6,066.50
I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that The above claim is approved for payment subject to the availability
the above claim and the items, amounts and statements as hevein set of Tunds.
out are true and correct, that no part thereef has been therefore paid,
that the amount c¢laimed is justly due.
GROUP # & CHECK DATE:
Karen L. White
Prepared by/claimant
Darren Schulz, Deputy Public Works Director Carson City Id No. 88-6000(89

HAdminDeptiKarenW\Contracts\Misc. Contracts\2013 CONTRACTS 1314-073 RENO TAHOE\ laim. wpd



CARSOMN CITY CONTRACTS
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT INFORMATION

Contract No.’ 1314-073

Project Tille E 5TH STREET SANITARY SEWER REHABILITATION
Contraci Date: 6/5/2013

Payment No.. 2

Period Through:

OWNER:

Ciy of Carson City

Pubtic Works - Contracis Division
3505 Buth Way

Carson City, NV 83701
775-887-2355 Fax 775-887-2112

CONTRACTOR:

RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
£.0. BOX 50010

SPARKS, NV 80435

FRED REEDER, PRESIDENT |
775-355-1300 PHONE ¥ 775-355-1562 FAX # 775-887-2355 Fax 775-887-2112

PREJECT MANAGER:
DARREN ANDERSON

3505 Butti Way

Cargon City, Nv 89701

1he usdersioned Contractor certifies thal lo the best of the Contractor's knowledge, information ang belief the Work

TETAL $6.00

1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $121,330.00 covered by this Application and Cerlificate for Payment has been completed in accordance with the Conlract Documents;
that a#f amounts have been paid by the Contractor for work for which previous Application and Cerlificale for Paymeit
2 NET CHANGES TO CONTRACT AMQUNT $0.00 were issued and payments received from the owner, and that the current payment shown herain 15 now due.
By:
3 ADJUSTED CONTRACT SUM $121,330.00 Contractor. RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
FRED REEDER, PRESIDENT
4 TOTAL COMPLETED TO DATE $121,330.00 State of:
County of:
5 RETAINAGE:
5.1 10% of Tolal Completed To Date $0.00 Subscribed and sworn to befare me Lhis day of , 2013,
CR OR
52 5% of Total Comptleted To Date 50.00 Notary Public:
My Commission Expires:
6 TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $121,330.00
7 LESS PREVIOUS CCRTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $115,263.50
{Line B from prior Cerlificate) Notary Stamp
8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE (CERTIFIED BY PROJECT MANAGER) %5,0656.50
9 BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE $0.00
PROJECT MANAGER CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
In accordance with the Coniract Documents, basad on on-site observations and (he d3ta comprising this application; the
Project Manager certifies lo the Owner that o ha best of the Project Manager's knowledge, information, and belief Ihe
Work has pregressed as inticated. the quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Decuments, and Lhe
GContraclor is enditled to paymenl of the amount certifiad as the cument payment due.
CONTINGENCY SUMMARY ADDITIONS CEDUGTIONS .
AMOUNT CERTIFIED {CURRENT PAYMENT DUE): $6,066.50
1 BOS approved Conlingency $ 12,000.00
2 Change Orders $0.00 $0.00 By: Date:
3 1U1AL OF CRANGE DRDER $0.00 DARREN ANDERSON
4 Contingency Balance % 12,000.00
OVERMUNDER OF BID 1TEMS
Tnlg Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED as the current payment due is payable only to the
Bid Itams Ovar Run $0.00 Contractor named herein. lssuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice le any righls of the
Bid tems Under Run $0.00 Crwnar or Contragior under this Contract.




CARSON CITY CONTRACTS oo
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT Q;\‘“ &
CONTINUATION SHEET <& &
Contract No.. 1314-073 Oq& \5‘3’?
Project Title: E.5TH STREET SANITARY SEWER «~ <
A B [ D ] E F G H [ 1 | J | K L ™
QUANTITIES EXTENDED COSTS
ITEM DESCRIPTION ' Scheduled From Wark UNIT UNIT Schegduled'|. From TOTAL TOTAL OQver Over
NO. OF Value | Previous Placed PRIGE Value " Previous This TO Under Under
WORK (from) | Application This (from} {from) Application|  Period DATE On Bid $ Amount
{from Bid Docuoment) (bid doc) Period | (bid dac)| (bid doc) CxG= OxG= ExG= J+ K= ltems GXH=
i|Mobilization, Demobilization and Clean-up {SC 4.3.2) 1.00 1.00 LS 5,000.00  5,000.00[ 5,000.00 0.00] _ 5,000.00 0.00] 0.00)
2|BMP's Erosion Conlrol {(SC 4.3.3) 1.00 1.00 LS 1,750.60] _ 1,750.00] 1.750.00 0.00] 1.750.00 0.00 0.00)
3| Traffic Control (5C 4.3.4) 1.00 1.00 L3 6,280.00(  6,280.00] 6.280.00 0.00] 6,280.00 0.00 6.00)
4|Replace Exisling Manholes with New Polymer Manholes (SC 1.00 1.00 LS [108,200.00 108,300.00] 108,300.0 0.00[ 108,300.0 0.00 0.00
5 = 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00)
3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00)
7 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0C 6.00 0.00 0.00)
a8 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 —0.00
9 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 ~ 1 0.00) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00)
i1 i 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00
13 0.00 0.00 - 0.00 0.00 0G0 0.00 0.00 000
14 0.00) C.00} 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 0.00 0.00 040 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0
16 B 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0ecol —  0.00 0.00 0.00)
17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 000 0.0
18 0.00 000 _ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]
20 0.00 0.00 ] 0.00] 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00]
21 .00 0.00 0.00 ~0.00 0.00 000 0.00 0.00
22 0.00 0.00|, 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 D60 .00 0.00 0.00
24 0.00 0.00 b 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00;
25 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.G0
TOTALS 124,330.00[ 121,330.00 0.00] 121,330.00 0.60
26 §.00 0.00 100 0.0 0.00 0.00[7 == ¥ ]
27 - 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00]
28 - 0.00] 0.00 G.00 0.00 0.60 _ 0.00|:
29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]
30 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00) 0.00 0.00]%
31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00]
32 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00}°
33 0.00 ¢.00 B 0.00 0.00 0.&d 0.00].:
34 0.09) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00];,
35 0.00 0.00 0.001, 0.00 Q.00 0.00|" Mt
[ ] ] TOTALS 121,330.00] 121,330.00 0.00]121,330.00 “0.00

Page 10f 1




CARSON CITY
CLAIM FORM

Date: November 18, 2013
Dept: Contraets

No: 111813
Vendor Number 2665457
Name RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
Address P.0O. Box 50010
City, State & Zip SPARKS, NV 89435
Type or Print Compleie Name & Address
Agcount Number 1 Descriplion Amount
Contract No. 1314-073 Retention Held
E. FIFTH STREET SANITARY SEWER REHAB
515-0000-434-7040 PROJECT #051202
515-0000-206-1515 RETENTION HELD ($6,066.50) {6,086.50)
Confract Amount $121,330.00
Plus Amendments/Change Orders +0.00
REVISED Coniract Amount $121,330.00
Less Previous Payments -0.00
Less This Payment -115,263.50
REMAINING BALANCE $6,066.50
| Total Amount (6,066.50)
I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that The above claim is approved for payment subject to the availabjlity
the above claim and the jtems, amounts and statements as herein set of funds.
out are true and correct, that no part thereof has been therefore paid,
that the amount claimed 1s justly due.
_ ﬁ ' GROUP # & CHEGK DATE:
Frpc by HoF  11-2713
T~ L % I L@ {' 1S
Darren Schitt?, Deputy Public WdrksDirector Carson City Id No. 88-6000189

HAAdmmDeptiKarenWiContracts\Misc. Contracts'2013 CONTRACTS11314-073 RENO TAHOE\Claim wpd




CARSON CITY CONTRAEYS
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT INFORMATION OWNER: CONTRACTOR: PR®JECT MANAGER:
Contract No.: 1314073 City of Carsan Clly RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC. DAHAEN ANDERSON

Profect Tila: B 5TH STREET SANITARY § EWER REHABILITATION Puhile Worka « Contracts Dhvialon .0. BOX 50010 3505 Butt Way

Contract Data: 852013 3505 Butl Way SPARKS, NV 89435 Carson Chy. NV 3701

Paymant Na.: 1 Carsan Clty, NV 89701 FRED REEDER, PRESIDENT

Periog Through: 13-Hov-13 775-867-2355 Fax 775-887-2112 7753551300 PHONE 8 775-355-1562 FAX & 776-837-7355 Fax 775-887-2112

Tho underslandd Contractor certfles thal to tho basi of tha Contraciors knowiedge, Information and ballef the Work

TOTAL $0.00

1 ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM $121,330.00 covared by this Application snd Cortif.ciris for Pryment has been comphetad bt accortance with he Contract Documanta;
that ab amounty hive been peid by tha Contaotor for wark for which pravious Appllction and Certificate for Paymant
2 NET CHANGES TO CONTRACT AMOUNT %0.G0 wers iausd and payments reesheed from tho owner: s that (he current paymond shown harein 12 now dus,
By - '
3 ADJUSTED CONTRACT SUM $121,330.00 Contradlor, RENO TAHOE CONSTRUCTION, INC.
FRED REEDER, PRESIDENT
4 TOTAL COMPLETED TC DATE $121,330.00 Stale of:
County of:
5 RETAINAGE:
51 10% of Total Compleled To Date £0.00 Subscribed and
OR OR
52  5.00% 5% of Tola Completed To Date $5,066,50 Notary Public:
. My Co
6 TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE $115,263.50
7 LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $0.00
(Line & from prior Cartificate) Notary SBTS e e s s e s
c STACEY NEVE
8 CURRENT PAYMENT DUE (CERTIFIED BY PRCJECT MANAGER) $115,263.50 ’ Notary Public - State of Nevada ]
9 BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 066.50 : 73/ Appolnimant Recored In Washoe Couaty £
8 : = No: 10-3470-2 - Explres October 15, 20
1PROJECT MANAGER CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
in peroodanca with the Contren Doturmer s, bined on on-sile cbhosrvataons wxd T data comprising us sppllcation; te
Project blonager crrtites [ tha Owner that bo ta best of e Profect Mansger's knowisdge, itormation, and bediet tha
Work has progressed at Indicried, $ha quality of the YWork [ In actordancs with the Contract Documents, and the
Conmtractor b optlied to payrmem of the amount tertfiad o4 U currenl paymant dua.
ICONTINGENTY SUMMARY ADDITIONS CEDUCTIONS
AMOUNT CERTIFIED (CURRENT PAYM/E/NT DUEY: 5115,263.50
1 BOS spprovnd Candngency 3 12,000.00 s A
2 Crango Ordors $0.00 50.00 By S R ol A Date: L1717 SV 3
3 TOTAL OF CHANGE ORDER $0.00 DARREN ANDERSONS ~
4 Contingency Balancg 3 12,000.00
OVERMUNDER OF BID TEMS
This Cartificata b not negotabie, The AMOUNT CERTIFIED ns the cumant payrmant dus |3 payadla ondy 10 tha
BH ttarra Orw Run $0.00 Cantractor narmed horeln. 1ssuance, peyrnent and acceptoncs of paymant oo without projudica to ety dghts of the
Bld fleme Undar fun £0.00 Owner o Contracior under thls Cantract,




CARSON CITY CONTRACTS .
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT -
\ CONTINUATION SHEET

——

S Contract No.: 1314073
{ Project Titls: E. 5TH STREET SANITARY SEWER
A y B C | b ] E F G H | i J K
i QUANTITIES ENDED €05TS
ITEM DESCRIFTION Scheduled] From Work, UNET UNIT | Scheduled | From TOTAL | TOTAL
NO. Of Valus Previous | Placed PRICE Valua Previous This TO
WORK {fram} | Applicatlon Thig {from) (from) Applicationd  Paried DATE
{from Bid Document) {bld doc) Pariod | biddoc)| blddoc) | CxG= | DxG= | ExGo | J+K=
7|Moblization, Dematiltzslon and Clearup (SC 4.0.2] 1.00 0.0d .00 LS 5000.00] 5,000 0.00] 5,000, 5.060.00
2|BMP's Eroston Cantrot (ST 4.3.3) 1.00 0,50 100] LS 1,750.00_  1,750.00] 0.50]  1.750.00] 1.750.00
3[Traffic Control (SC 4.3.4 1.00 .00 10| LS 6260.00]  6,280.00 D.00] 6280.00 6,280.00
4! Replace Existing Manholes with New Pahrrar Manholes {(SC 1.0 0.00 100 LS |108,300.00 108,300.00 0.60] 108,300.00 108,300.00
5 0.00 0.60 0.0 0.00) 0.00 6.00
3 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
7 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
[ 0.00 .00 0.80] 0.00 0.00 0.00
g 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00] 0.00
10 0.60 .00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 )
i1 0.60 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 0.00 0.0 C.C0 0.00 0.00 0.60
13 0.0D .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00 G.00
15 0.60 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.4
16 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.06
18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
20 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00
21 0.00 0.0G 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
F] 0.00 0.00 6.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0C 0.60
24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 - 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTALS 121.330.00  0.00] 121,330.00121,330.00
26 0.0G 6.00 ‘ 0.60 0.00 .00 0.00
27 G.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00/ 0.00
25 0.00 0.00] 0.¢0 0.00 .00 0.00
28 ] 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.60 .00 0.00
30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
a1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.G0 }
az 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.60
ES] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00] 0.00
34 0.50 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60 0.00
35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
L I [ TOTALS [ 121.330.00 0.00] 121,330.00( 121,330.00

Page 1 of 1




